BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Declaring a Local State of Emergency and Declaring **Emergency Measures**

ADDENDUM No. 9 to RESOLUTION No. 2020 - 14

- 1. By way of Board Order 2020-09, Clackamas County formally declared a state of emergency for Clackamas County, effective on the 2nd day of March 2020, at 10:25 a.m., for the entire County. That declaration of emergency was continued by way of Resolution No 2020-14.
- 2. A First Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on March 24, 2020 where the Board found that the conditions giving rise to the declaration of emergency remained in existence and it was necessary to extend the duration of the declaration of emergency until June 30, 2020.
- 3. A Second Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on April 9, 2020, where the Board imposed additional emergency measures.
- 4. A Third Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on June 11, 2020, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency to July 31, 2020.
- 5. A Fourth Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on July 23, 2020, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency to September 12, 2020, and imposed additional emergency measures numbered 13 and 14.
- 6. A Fifth Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14 was approved by the by the Board of County Commissioners on September 10, 2020, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency to January 8, 2021.
- 7. A Sixth Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on December 17, 2020, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency to February 26, 2021.
- 8. A Seventh Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on February 18, 2021, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency including all emergency measures, with the exception of measure 7, through to December 31, 2021.
- 9. An Eight Addendum to Resolution No 2020-14 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on May 20, 2021, where the Board extended permit applications for land use approvals and rescinded the waiver of late fees for obtaining dog service licenses.
- 10. On or about June 25, 2021, the Governor of the State of Oregon approved Executive Order No. 21-15 rescinded existing COVID-19 public health restrictions around face coverings,

physical distancing, capacity limits and other requirements but left in place the current state of emergency for the limited purpose of the State of Oregon's economic recovery efforts.

11. By way of this Ninth Addendum to Resolution No 2020-14, the Board of County Commissioners find that, because of the widespread availability and uptake of safe and effective vaccines against COVID-19, the need for many existing restrictions in the aforementioned Resolutions and Addendums are no longer necessary. However, the Board of County Commissioners find that because of the continuing need to support ongoing COVID-19 vaccination and other public health efforts, and the economic recovery of Clackamas County, conditions giving rise to the declaration of emergency remain in existence and therefore some of the measures adopted shall remain.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY WAY OF THIS NINTH ADDENDUM that:

Clackamas County Board Order No. 2020-14 shall remain in effect until December 31, 2021 for the limited purpose of continuing COVID-19 vaccination and public health efforts, and matters reasonably related to the same, and to assist in the economic recovery of Clackamas County. Provided, however, that the prohibition on persons gathering or congregating upon any public street, public place, or any outdoor place within the area designated as an emergency area is hereby rescinded.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED BY WAY OF THIS NINTH ADDENDUM that:

All other previously declared measures (see attached) are hereby rescinded as of the date of this Ninth Addendum **except** for the following:

- The measure authorizing the County and special district functions, hearings, and other
 public meetings to be conducted using telephonic or video conferencing technology, or
 through other electronic or virtual means, granted in the Fourth Addendum shall remain
 in effect.
- 2. The measure authorizing a land use extension granted in the Eighth Addendum shall remain in effect.

To assist in ongoing recovery efforts, the County Administrator and his designee are delegated specific authority to implement and enforce any emergency measures declared by the Board of County Commissioners. This delegation includes, but is not limited to, authority to execute any contract, grant, grant application, cooperative agreement, or amendment or renewal of the same, reasonably related to the continuing COVID-19 vaccination, and other public health efforts, or that assists in the economic recovery of Clackamas County. Provided, however, that the County Administrator will seek approval and ratification by the Board of County Commissioners at their next available meeting following exercise of this delegated authority.

DATED this day of June, 2021.
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Chair

Recording Secretary	